June 21, 2006

Robert A. Niblock, President
Lowe’s Companies, Inc. -
1000 Lowe's Blvd.
Mooresville, NC 28117

Re: 60 Day Notice of Intent to Sue Lowe’s Companies, Inc. For Violating California
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
Dear sir:

I am sending you th1s letter to give you sixty days notice of my intent to sue your
company for violating the “Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act” ( Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.6), which is known as Proposition 65. Under Title 22 sectlon 12903 the
following is the requued mformauen for tlns Notlce
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My name is J aqueline Vaca, my address is 2012 Cherokee, 'I‘ustm CA 92782 and
my telephone number is (714) 209-5 640.

Your company name is Lowe’s Compames, Inc..

The incident which led to this letter occurred on May 28, 2006. T have since
returned to the store on June 11, 2006 and Ju.ne 17, 2006 and you still do not have
the required, Proposition 65 warning.

The name of the listed chemicals involved in the alleged v101at10n are Toluene,
benzene, ethylbenzene, formaldehyde and crystalline syllica, each of which has
been designated by the State of California as chemicals k:nown to the state to

~ cause cancet; and/or reproductive toxicity.

The route of SXposuIe ;Eor each. ghem1ca1 is by inhalation, the breathmg of the
chemicals i in the air..

The “semoe you render whlch requlres a wammg is the mixing of paints in the
open air next to customers and employees in and around your paint aisle. In that

~ area cusfomérs use color swatches to determine the particular color of paint they

want. Your employees take thé swatch, choose the paint cans, open them and
then mix them in the open air. This mixing frees the chemicals into the air where
itis breathed in both by your employees who are mixing the paints and
customers, like myself, shopping in the area.

Iwas so exposed on May 28, 2006 when I went to my local Lowe’s store located
at 13300 J amboree Road, Trvine, CA 92602. Two of your employees were
nuxmg pamts for. customers from open cans and operating the mixing machine in
the open air_ in front of me and the other customers. There were open cans on the
desk next“to customers’who were being served or waiting to be served. The same
service is prov;ded at m To¢al WalMart which prov1des a similar mixing service,

Y.
and there was a ‘Trop 65 Wammg” sign in the paint mixing area at the desk.




Lowe's obvmusly knows that tTle paints it mixes contain these chemicals but does
not provide'the wamingit 1s requ:red to have, even though other stores in the
same busmeﬁs do.’

8. As rcqmred ‘with this letter I have provided a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water
and Toxic ‘E_nforcément - Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary.”

9.  Asrequired; with this Tetter T Have provided a “Certificate of Merit”.

10.  This letter and supporting information has been served on the Office of the
Attorney General and the Orange County District Attorney.
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
1, Jackie Vaca, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in
which it is alleged that Lowe’s Companies, Inc. has violated Health and Safety
Code section 25249.6 by failing to provide a clear and reasonable Waming for
exposure to paint fumes. |

2. Iam the person who prepared and sent the 60 Day Notice. I have
consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the 'allegéd
exposures to the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

3. - Based oﬁ the information o'btaiﬁed through those consultations, and oﬁ
all other information in my possession; I believe there is a reasonablé and
meritorious case for the private action. I understand that “fcasonable and
meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the
information did not prove that the alleged violator W111 be able to establish any of
the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. |

4.  The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General
attlaches to it factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,

including the information identified in Health and Safety Code section



25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the idéntity of the persons consulted with and relied on by
the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Tuétin, California on June 19,

2006.




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. I am a resident of the
county where the mailing occurred. My address is 2012 Cherokee, Tustin,
California 92782. .

I served the 60-Day Nonce of Intent to Sue Under Health & Safety Code
Section 24249.6 and “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of

1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary”, by US Mail on June 19, 2006 on the
following persons:

Robert A Niblock, President
1000 Lowe's Blvd., -
Mooresville, NC 28117

TG U—’ Lot .....,._;. 1‘?-"‘3‘?"'.. S

Cahforma Attomey General

Prop 54 Enforcement

1515 Clay Streef; ZOth Eloor;-*'

Oakland, CA 946’.12 e Dokl

Sradrty Lo
Orange County DA ‘
401 Civic Center Drive,
Santa Ana, California 92701

I declare under penalty of peI]ury under the laws of the State of Cahforma |
that the foregomg is true. and correct.

Dated: June 19,2006 . oo
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